

**FILED**

**MAY 30 2012**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III, STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**Case No. 304159**

---

KELLY COVEY,

RESPONDENT

v.

NEHEMIAH COVEY,

APPELLANT

and

CRAIG MASON (appealing on his own behalf and as counsel for Mr.  
Covey)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Craig Mason, WSBA#32962  
Attorney for Appellant (and on his own behalf)  
Gaia Law  
W. 1408 Broadway  
Spokane, WA 99201  
509-327-2560

**FILED**

**MAY 30 2012**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III, STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**Case No. 304159**

---

KELLY COVEY,

RESPONDENT

v.

NEHEMIAH COVEY,

APPELLANT

and

CRAIG MASON (appealing on his own behalf and as counsel for Mr.  
Covey)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Craig Mason, WSBA#32962  
Attorney for Appellant (and on his own behalf)  
Gaia Law  
W. 1408 Broadway  
Spokane, WA 99201  
509-327-2560

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>	Page
<b>Table of Cases</b>	iv
<b>Table of Rules</b>	v
<b>I. Introduction</b>	1
<b>II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b>	3
<b>Assignments of Error</b>	
<b>No. 1:</b> It was error not to remove the GAL or to require her to more completely investigate.	3
<b>No. 2:</b> It was error to sanction the father for submitting his prior counsel's email regarding the GAL's reputation for incomplete performance, as one of many emails showing the context of fundamental unfairness of the GAL.	3
<b>No. 3:</b> It was error to sanction new counsel for allowing the father to submit this email.	3
<b>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</b>	3
<b>No. 1:</b> Was the GAL report substantively fair? No. The report was not fair in it was too thin on facts, and failed to contact or interview the father's witnesses. (Assignment of Error No. 1)	3
<b>No. 2:</b> Did the GAL maintain the appearance of fairness? No. The GAL appeared to be biased against the father. (Assignment of Error No. 1)	3
<b>No. 3:</b> Was it reasonable for the father to express his sense of the lack of the appearance of fairness by sharing with the court what his former counsel told him about the GAL, both as to counsel's opinion and as to the GAL's reputation? Yes. The father experienced profound bias from the GAL in her refusing to investigate and in her refusing to facilitate less-restrictive visits. It was reasonable of Mr. Covey to want	3

**Table of Contents, continued.**

Page

the court to take the reputation of the GAL into account in Mr. Covey's understanding of her bias and to understand her motives, and his motives, in the process that lacked the appearance of fairness. (Assignment of Error No. 2)

**No. 4:** Should the father have been sanctioned for filing this email with the court as the father strove to express the bases, including those from his prior counsel, for his sense of the lack of fairness, the lack of the appearance of fairness, and lack of complete investigation by the GAL by attaching the email to the father's declaration? No. The father had a story to tell about his experience of bias, and it was reasonable that these emails from prior counsel were part of his story of injustice. (Assignment of Error No. 2) 4

**No. 5:** Should the father's counsel have been sanctioned for allowing the father to include this email with his declaration? No. The reputation of the GAL was relevant under an ER 608 argument, and the systemic experience of the general public should be relevant to the court as it regulates and administers the guardians ad litem who often determine the outcome of the case by shaping how the words of the children come to the court. (Assignment of Error No. 3) 4

**No. 6:** Was the GAL's refusal to facilitate less-restrictive visits, in the six months prior to trial, a substantial sign of bias that warranted judicial remedy, when the parenting plan that was signed by the GAL as a final order allowed the father three weekends per month without any relevant restrictions? Yes. The GAL showed material bias against Mr. Covey. (Assignment of Error No. 1) 5

**No. 7:** Should the GAL be removed prior to the determination being made in Section 4.3 of the 9/13/11 parenting plan? Yes. Even though the parenting plan visitation and placement terms Mr. Covey accepts as a status quo he does not intend to disturb, the restrictions on joint decision-making are to be removed in conjunction with a finding by a GAL that the father has not 5

<b>Table of Contents, continued.</b>	<b>Page</b>
disparaged the mother. Mr. Covey requests a new GAL on the case to make this determination. (Assignment of Error No. 1)	
<b>No. 8:</b> Should the restrictions be waived, given the lack of factual foundation for them? Yes. The restrictions in the agreed parenting order should be voided because the normal contract laws of duress and unconscionability should be applied to make a settlement agreement voidable as to “agreed” findings under RCW 26.09.191 (Sections. 2.1 and 2.2 of the Parenting Plan form, tied to Section 4.3 as to disparagement), and this duress and unconscionability analysis should serve as the basis to vacate the findings and restrictions in the coerced agreed order if the court determines that it was error for the GAL not to be removed or not to be required to investigate further. (Assignment of Error No. 1)	6
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b>	6
<b>IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b>	7
<b>V. ARGUMENT</b>	11
<b>A. Sanctions: Trial Court Abused Its Discretion</b>	11
<b>B. Rules of Professional Conduct Do Not Create Causes of Action</b>	15
<b>C. The <i>Bobbit</i> Case and the GALRs</b>	15
<b>D. ER 608: Reputation under the GALRs = Credibility</b>	19
<b>E. Mr. Covey’s State of Mind is Relevant to Duress</b>	20
<b>F. Is Remedy on the Parenting Plan Legally Possible?</b>	21
<b>VI. CONCLUSION</b>	24
<b>VII. APPENDIX</b>	26

<b>ER 608:</b>	26
<b>ER 801:</b>	27
<b>CR 11:</b>	28
<b>GALR 2:</b>	29

**TABLE OF CASES** -- page cited

*Adler v. Fred Lind Manor*, 153 Wash.2d 331, 345-47, 103 P.3d 773 (2004)  
-- Page 23.

*Betts v. Betts*, 3 Wn.App. 53, 62, 473, P.2d 403 (1970). *review denied*, 78  
Wash.2d 994 (1970) -- Page 20.

*Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.*, 119 Wn.2d 210, 218-21, 829 P.2d 1099  
(1992) -- Page 11-14.

*Dutch Village Mall v. Pelletti*, 162 Wn.App. 531, 256 P.3d 1251 (2011)  
--- Page 11.

*Hanson v. City of Snohomish*, 121 Wn.2d 552, 556, 852 P.2d 295 (1993)  
--- Page 11.

*Hizey v. Carpenter*, 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992) – Page 15.

*Housing Authority of City of Everett v. Kirby*, 154 Wn.App. 842, 858, fn  
40, 226 P.3d 222 (2010) -- Page 18.

*In re Marriage of Bobbitt*, 135 Wn.App. 8, 25-27, 144 P.3d 306 (2006) –  
Page 15 -17.

*Just Dirt, Inc. v. Knight Excavating, Inc.*, 138 Wn.App. 409, 417, 157  
P.3d 431 (2007) – Page 15.

*In re Marriage of Bobbitt*, 135 Wn.App. 8, 25-27, 144 P.3d 306 (2006)  
(judgment on fees vacated and remanded).

*State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker*, 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971) – Page 18.

*Loc Thien Truong v. Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.*, 151 Wn.App. 195, 208, 211 P.3d 430 (2009) – Page 11.

*Lopez-Stayer v. Pitts*, 122 Wn.App. 45, 51, 93 P.3d 904 (2004) – Page 18.

*Noble v. Safe Harbor Family Pres. Trust*, 167 Wn.2d 11, 17, 216 P.3d 1007 (2009). ---- Page 11.

*Skimming v. Boxer*, 119 Wn. App. 748, 755, 82 P.3d 707 (2004) – Page 14.

*State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker*, 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971) – Page 15.

*State v. Gregory*, 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006) – Page 19.

*State v. Spencer*, 111 Wn.App. 401, 407-09, 45 P.3d 209 (2002) -- Page 20.

*Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.*, 122 Wn.2d 299, 339, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993). --- Page 11 & 18.

<b>TABLE OF RULES:</b>	Pages cited
<b>ER 608:</b>	16
<b>ER 801:</b>	17
<b>CR 11:</b>	7, 8, 15 & 22
<b>GALR 2:</b>	12-14, & 21
